Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			MENT OF COMMERCE ent and Trademark Office				
	ase record the attached document.	et, attachments, and docume	ent: 2						
3.	A. Name of conveying parties: [1] Yoshitaka SASAKI [2] Hiroyuki ITO [3] Shigeki TANEMURA [4] Kazuki SATO [5] Tatsuya SHIMIZU B. Additional name(s) of conveying [5] A. Nature of conveyance: Assignment		[1 67 M [2 SA 6 - H- SI Cl	me and address of receiving HEADWAY TECH S. HILLVIEW DR. ILPITAS, CA 95035 SAE MAGNETICS AE TECHNOLOGY (SCIENCE PARK EAR ONG KONG SCIENCHATIN, N.T., HONG HINA ditional name(s) & addre	NOLOGIES, INC. IVE (H.K.) LTD. CENTRE, ST AVENUE, CE PARK, KONG,				
	Other B. Execution Date: [1]-[4] - 05/ [5] - 05/20/2013	/14/2013 and							
4.	A. Patent Application No. 13/861	,033	B. Pat	tent No.(s)					
	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No								
	C. Title of Application: MAGNETIC HEAD FOR PERPENDICULAR MAGNETIC RECORDING HAVING A RETURN PATH SECTION								
5.	Name and address of party to whom e concerning document should be maile		6. Total nu	inber of applications and	patents involved: 1				
	Name: James A. Oliff Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, P.O. Box 32085 Alexandria, VA 2232 Phone Number: 703-83 Fax Number: 703-83 Email: email@oliff.	, PLC 0 0-4850 36-6400 6-2787	total 8. Credit a	se charge Deposit Acree (37 CFR 3.41) in temperature of the charge account number 15-0461.	e any underpayment to				
9.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and believe original document. Japkes A. Oliff, Registration No. 27,0 Roane T. Noel, Registration No. 63,0 Todd M. Guise, Registration No. 46,7	75 04		rrect and any attached co	py is a true copy of the				

PATENT REEL: 030629 FRAME: 0989

ASSIGNMENT

			(Two Assignees)						
	Insert	(1)	Yoshitaka SASAKI	(2)	Hiroyuki ITO				
(1-8)	Name(s)	(3)	Shigeki TANEMURA	(4)	Kazuki SATO				
	of Inventor(s)	(5)	Tatsuya SHIMIZU	(6)					
	•	(7)		(8)					
		the und	ideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.0 ersigned, the receipt and sufficiency of and hereby does assign, transfer and set	which are i	r good and valuable consideration paid to e nereby acknowledged, each undersigned ag	each of grees to			
(9A)	Insert Name of First Assignee	(9A)	Headway Technologies, Inc.						
(10A)	Insert Address of First Assignee	(10A	678 S. Hillview Dr., Milpitas	78 S. Hillview Dr., Milpitas, CA 95035 U.S.A.					
(9B)	Insert Name of Second Assignee	(9B)	SAE Magnetics (H.K.) Ltd.	AE Magnetics (H.K.) Ltd.					
(10B)	Insert Address of Second Assignee	(10B	N.T., Hong Kong, CHINA	_	East Avenue, Hong Kong Science Park				
	·	the ent	after designated as the Assignees) and a ire right, title and interest for the United ion, and in all applications for patent industrian, international, confirmation, substitute, reissues and reexamination certifications.	States of A cluding any titute and re cates that m	neirs, successors, assigns and legal representanterica as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the and all provisional, non-provisional, divise issue application(s), and all Letters Patentay be granted on the invention known as	ional, t,			
(11)	Insert Identification such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number	(11)			CULAR MAGNETIC RECORDI	NG			
			HAVING A RETURN PATH	SECTIO	N)			
	Application (Campon		ney Docket No.	d an applica	ation for patent in the United States of Ame				
		even d	ate herewith or	**	•				
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on						
	Of Application	()							
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. Application Number	13/861,0)33				
	Identification for filed applications	filed	April 11, 2013						
applicat such int claims of reexami to issue full righ and agre identific	tte separate assignments in co 2) Each undersigned agree ion or patents for the inventice erference. 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internation 4) Each undersigned agree mation a grant of a valid Unity 5) Each undersigned author any and all patents resulting at to convey the entire interest east that this assignment is bity 6) Each undersigned herect cation that may be necessary tion of this document.	s to execute to execute the second to execut	a with such applications and patents as the test and papers necessary in connection to cooperate with the Assignees in every cute all papers and documents and perfevention for Protection of Industrial Protection all affirmative acts which may be a patent to the Assignees. It requests the Commissioner of the U. Id application(s) to the said Assignees, assigned, and that he has not executed Assignor and Assignor's heirs, success the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC able in order to comply with the rules of	with any in y way poss form any ac operty or si necessary S. Patent an as Assigned, and will no sors, assign the power	twhich may be necessary in connection will a agreements. The obtain, maintain or confirm by reissue and Trademark Office and other issuing authors of the entire interest, and covenants the ot execute, any agreement(s) in conflict has and legal representatives. The insert on this assignment any further and States Patent and Trademark Office for	erning any ward with with or othorities nat he has herewith,			
	In witness whereof, execu	ted by t	he undersigned on the date(s) opposi	te the und					
Date	May 14, 201					(SEAL)			
Date	May 14, 201	3	Inventor Signature	1	miller ((SEAL)			
Date	May 14, 201	<u>3</u>	Inventor Signature	zhig	W. Timehor ((SEAL)			
Date	May 14, 201	13		Raza	PLA / J. Colonia	(SEAL)			
Date	May 20, 201	13	Inventor Signature	<u>2 T A T</u>	CYA SMIMIZU	(SEAL)			
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)			
Date						(SEAL)			
Date	^		Inventor Signature			(SEAL)			
neither Date	This assignment should properly their it should be signed between May 14, 20	ore at le	be signed before: (a) a Notary Public ast two witnesses who also sign here: Witness	if within th	e U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if outside the	U.S.A. I			

Date RECORDED: 06/11/2013

May 20, 2013

OW PATENT REEL: 030629 FRAME: 0990